activity Net proceeds

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of
net proceeds

7 June 2010 Placing of warrants Approximately

HK$5.3 million

For general working

capital

Fully utilised as

treasury investment

24 March 2010 Open offer of 562,000,000

offer shares at HK$0.10

with a further option

to subscribe for the

convertible bonds with an

aggregate principal amount

of equal or not more than

80% of the aggregate value

of the offer shares

Approximately

HK$54 million

from the open

offer

For general working

capital and future

development of the

business

HK$50 million has

been utilised as

loan financing; and

the balance of HK$4

million has been

utilised as treasury

investment

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of

1,135,000,000 Placing Shares are placed in full) is set out as below:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders:

Mr. Tang Yu Ming, Nelson

(Note 1) 561,239,500 19.70 561,239,500 14.09

Ms. Liang Gui Lian

(Note 2) 316,825,000 11.12 316,825,000 7.95

Mr. Ni Rong Kun 316,825,000 11.12 316,825,000 7.95

Public:

Placees – – 1,135,000,000 28.49

Other public Shareholders 1,653,596,858 58.06 1,653,596,858 41.52

Total 2,848,486,358 100.00 3,983,486,358 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Tang Yu Ming Nelson, a former chairman of the Company and a non-executive Director resigned from the

aforesaid offices on 14 May 2010, is deemed to be interested in 561,239,500 Shares by virtue of his 100% beneficial

holding in Hyde Park Group Limited (“Hyde Park”). Hyde Park’s interest in 561,239,500 Shares comprised of (i)

its beneficial interest in 6,279,500 Shares; and (ii) its deemed interest in 554,960,000 Shares through its wholly-

owned subsidiary, Island New Finance Limited.

2. Ms. Liang Gui Lian, is deemed to be interested in 316,825,000 Shares by virtue of her 100% beneficial holding in